
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Audit Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 20 July 2020 Email: dan.looker@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Dan Looker, 01392 382232

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 28th July, 2020

A meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the Virtual meeting. 
For public participation (questions /representations), please contact the Clerk for further details on 
attendance. To simply watch the meeting, see the instruction below. to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2020 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.

4 Addendum to external audit plan for the County Council to reflect the implications of COVID-19 
(Pages 1 - 6)

Report of Grant Thornton, attached

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


5 Addendum to External Audit Plan for the Pension Fund to reflect the implications of COVID-19 
(Pages 7 - 12)

Report of Grant Thornton, attached.

6 External Audit Update (Pages 13 - 34)

Report of Grant Thornton, attached.

7 Risk Management Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 35 - 48)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/62), attached.

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20 (Pages 49 - 80)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/63), attached.

9 Control Environment for Devon County Council (Pages 81 - 94)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/64), attached.

10 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 (Pages 95 - 118)

Report of the Leadership Group (CS0/20/13), attached.

11 Audit Committee Annual Plan 2020 (Pages 119 - 120)

The Committee to note the Annual Plan and forthcoming business, attached.

12 Future Meetings 

Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings:

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=161&Year=0


Membership 
Councillors J Clatworthy, I Hall (Vice-Chair), J Berry, J Brazil, R Peart, A Saywell, J Mathews (Chair) and 
G Sheldon
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on 
this agenda should contact Dan Looker, 01392 382232.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
informatio
[...]
nprecedented global response to the Covid-19 pandemic. The significance 

of the situation cannot be underestimated and the implications for individuals, organisations and communities remains highly uncertain. For our public sector audited 

bodies, we appreciate the significant responsibility and burden your staff have to ensure vital public services are provided. As far we can, our aim is to work with you in 

these unprecedented times, ensuring up to date communication and flexibility where possible in our audit procedures.

Impact on our audit and VfM work

Management and those charged with governance are still required to prepare financial statements in accordance with the relevant accounting standards and the Code of 

Audit Practice, albeit to an extended deadline for the preparation of the financial statements up to 31 August 2020 and the date for audited financial statements to 30 

November 2020. We will liaise with management to agree appropriate timescales.  We continue to be responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the Authority’s 

financial statements and VFM arrangements.

In order to fulfil our responsibilities under International Auditing Standards (ISA’s (UK)) we have revisited our planning risk assessment. We may also need to consider 

implementing changes to the procedures we had planned and reported in our Audit Plan to reflect current restrictions to working practices, such as the application of 

technology to allow remote working. Additionally, it has been confirmed since our Audit Plan was issued that the implementation of IFRS 16 has been delayed for the public 

sector until 2020/21.

Changes to our audit approach

To date we have:

• Identified a new significant financial statement risk, as described overleaf

• Reviewed the materiality levels we determined for the audit. We did not identify any changes to our materiality assessment as a result of the risk identified due to Covid-

19

Changes to our VfM approach

We have updated our VfM risk assessment to document our understanding of your arrangements to ensure critical business continuity in the current environment. We have 

not identified any new VfM risks in relation to Covid-19 in the 2019/20 financial year.

Conclusion

We will ensure any further changes in our audit and VfM approach and procedures are communicated with management and reported in our Audit Findings Report. We wish 

to thank management for their timely collaboration in this difficult time. 

P
age 4



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Devon County Council External Audit Plan Update | April 2020

3

Significant risk identified – COVID-19 pandemic
Significant risks are defined by ISAs (UK) as risks that, in the judgement of the auditor, require special audit consideration. In identifying risks, audit teams consider the 

nature of the risk, the potential magnitude of misstatement, and its likelihood. Significant risks are those risks that have a higher risk of material misstatement.

Risk Reason for risk identification Key aspects of our proposed response to the risk

Covid-19 The global outbreak of the Covid-19 virus pandemic has led to unprecedented 

uncertainty for all organisations, requiring urgent business continuity arrangements 

to be implemented. We expect current circumstances will have an impact on the 

production and audit of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2020, 

including and not limited to:

• Remote working arrangements and redeployment of staff to critical front line 

duties may impact on the quality and timing of the production of the financial 

statements, and the evidence we can obtain through physical observation

• Volatility of financial and property markets will increase the uncertainty of 

assumptions applied by management to asset valuation and receivable 

recovery estimates, and the reliability of evidence we can obtain to corroborate 

management estimates

• Financial uncert
[...]
ns and communities remains highly uncertain. For our public sector audited bodies, we appreciate the 

significant responsibility and burden your staff have to ensure vital public services are provided. The Fund will also be specifically facing a number of tough challenges 

around covenant strengths, funding, investment, governance and communications to members. As far we can, our aim is to work with you in these unprecedented times, 

ensuring up to date communication and flexibility where possible in our audit procedures.

Impact on our audit

Management and those charged with governance are still required to prepare financial statements in accordance with the relevant accounting standards and the Code of

Audit Practice, albeit to an extended deadline for the preparation of the financial statements up to 31 August 2020 and the date for audited financials statements to 30

November 2020, however we will liaise with management to agree appropriate timescales. We continue to be responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the

Fund’s financial statements.

In order to fulfil our responsibilities under International Auditing Standards (ISA’s (UK)) we have revisited our planning risk assessment. We may also need to consider

implementing changes to the procedures we had planned and reported in our Audit Plan to reflect current restrictions to working practices, such as the application of

technology to allow remote working.

Changes to our audit approach

To date we have:

• Identified a new significant financial statement risk, as described overleaf

• Reviewed the materiality levels we determined for the audit. We have not identified any changes to our materiality assessment as a result of the risk identified due to

Covid-19 although as materiality is based on the Fund’s net assets, this may be revised when we receive the draft financial statements.

Conclusion

We will ensure any further changes in our audit approach and procedures are communicated with m
[...]
20

EXTERNAL AUDIT – UPDATE 
Report provided by Grant Thornton via the County Treasurer 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee 
before taking effect.

Recommendation: that the Committee notes the attached report and findings within.

1. The attached report, provided by the Council's External Auditors (Grant Thornton), sets out the 
progress in delivering their responsibilities as the County Council’s external auditors. It also 
includes a summary of materials that may be of interest to the Committee as well as a briefing 
on Covid-19. 

Mary Davis
Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972
List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:  

David Bray | Senior Manager | Audit
For Grant Thornton UK LLP
2 Glass Wharf | Bristol | BS2 0EL 

T (direct) +44 (0)117 305 7889 
E david.bray@uk.gt.com | W grantthornton.co.uk

Background Paper: None

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

http://gtukintranet.gtukint.com/public/who.nsf/people/A0A9002298F0766C80257A8F002FCDA0?openDocument
mailto:david.bray@uk.gt.com
http://grantthornton.co.uk/




Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Devon County Council 

Year ending 31 March 2020

Audit Committee date: 28 July 2020

P
age 15



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Devon County Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update July 2020

Commercial in confidence

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 3

Progress 9 July 2020 4

Audit Deliverables 6

Results of Interim Audit Work 7

Sector update 9

Covid-19 and Local Government 14

2

P
age 16



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Devon County Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update July 2020

Commercial in confidence

Introduction

3

Julie Masci

Engagement Lead 

T 02920 347506

M   07730 677623

E julie.masci@uk.gt.com

David Bray

Engagement Manager

T 0117 305 7889

E david.bray@uk.gt.com

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress 

i
[...]
bodies;

• local authorities must commence the public inspection period on, or before, the 

first working day of September 2020; and

• draft accounts must be approved by 31 August 2020, or earlier where possible.

We continue to liaise with the Section 151 Officer and key finance officers in 

respect of the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s operations and the production of 

its financial statements and we have begun to make arrangements for a fully 

remote final accounts audit.

Our audit of the Pension Fund commenced on 1 July 2020 and we plan to 

commence our audit of the County Council on 1 August 2020, once the financial 

statements are available.

Value for Money

The scope of our work is set out in the guidance issued by the National Audit Office 

(NAO). The Code requires auditors to satisfy themselves that: "the Council has made 

proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources".

The guidance confirmed the overall criterion as: "in all significant respects, the 

audited body had proper arrangements to ensure it took properly informed decisions 

and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers 

and local people".

The three sub criteria for assessment to be able to give a conclusion overall are:

• Informed decision making

• Sustainable resource deployment

• Working with partners and other third parties

Details of our initial risk assessment to determine our approach were included in our 

Audit Plan. This risk assessment identified the following VFM significant risks:

• Financial resilience

• Ofsted and CQC Findings

We have updated our VfM risk assessment to document our understanding of your

arrangements to ensure critical business continuity in the current environment. We

have not identified any new VfM risks in relation to Covid-19.

We plan to report our work in the Audit Findings Report and aim to give our Value for 

Money Conclusion by 30 November 202
[...]
nding administered by councils

Increase in outcomes based procurement and focus on social value

Set out below are examples of recovery planning activity that are being considered by councils. This activity needs to align to the Government’s 

recovery strategy and to existing Government priorities such as levelling-up and future proofing against covid related government policy shifts. 

P
age 33



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 34



Audit Committee 
28th July 2020

CT/20/62

2019/20 Risk Management Annual Report 

Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendations: 

i. that members view the movement of risks during 2019/20; 
ii. that members view the changes and updates to the risk management process as supported by 

Devon Audit Partner
[...]
ect to confirmation by the Committee before taking 
effect.

Recommendations: 

i. that the Committee reivews and notes the overall assurance opinion.
ii. that members review and consider the performance of Devon Audit Partnership during the year.
iii. that members review and consider the outcomes of the work completed. 
iv. that members review and note the ongoing commitment to counter fraud activities.

The key objective of Internal Audit is to provide assurance to Members, Leadership Group and the County Treasurer 
(as the Council’s “section 151 responsible officer”), on the adequacy and security of those systems on which the 
County Council relies for its internal control, both financial and management.

The attached report provides the end of year opinion of the Council’s Internal Audit Service (Devon Audit Partnership) 
and describes the progress against the internal audit plans for 2019/20 that were approved by the Audit Committee in 
March 2019. 

This work and the continuing contribution of Devon Audit Partnership to both risk management and anti-fraud 
arrangements within the Council, lead to an opinion that the Council continues to have an effective framework of 
control which provides reasonable assurance regarding the effective, efficient and economic achievement of its 
objectives. The Committee can take assurance from these findings.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 1972

List of Background Papers

Contact for Enquiries:   Robert Hutchins
Tel No: (01392) 382437 Larkbeare House

Background Paper Date File Ref
Nil
There are no equality issues associated with this report.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8





Internal Audit

Audit Committee
 
Internal Audit Annual Report 
2019/20

Devon County Council

July 2020
Official

P
age 51



Official

1

Introduction
This report provides a summary of the performance against the internal audit plan for the 2019/20 financial 
year, highlighting the key areas of work undertaken, summarises our ma
[...]
gement comprising of Plymouth, Torbay and Devon councils.  We aim to be 
recognised as a high-quality internal audit service in the public sector.  We work 
with our partners by providing a professional internal audit service that will assist 
them in meeting their challenges, managing their risks and achieving their goals.  
In carrying out our work we are required to comply with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards along with other best practice and professional standards.  The 
Partnership is committed to providing high quality, professional customer services 
to all; if you have any comments or suggestions on our service, processes or 
standards, the Head of Partnership would be pleased to receive them at 
robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk

Good Progress has/is being made.
Good Progress has continued.

P
age 80

mailto:robert.hutchins@devonaudit.gov.uk


CT/20/64 
Audit Committee  

28th July 2020 

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL – CONTROL ENVIRONMENT  
Report of the County Treasurer 
  
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect. 
 
It is recommended that Members:  
 

i. Note the report; 
ii. Endorse the response from the County Treasurer including the conclusion that the 

Authority’s accounts should be prepared on a Going Concern basis; and iii  Approve the 
proposed response to the external auditor’s questions to the Audit Committee on fraud, litigation 
and claims  
 

1. Each year the Chair of the Audit Committee and S151 officer are required to respond to enquiries 
from the external auditors (Grant Thornton) regarding the overall control environment of the Council, with 
particular focus on the arrangements in place to ensure that the production of the financial statements will 
be free of material error.  
 
2. It is acknowledged that no process can ever be risk free; however it is important that appropriate 
checks and balances are in place to ensure accuracy in preparation of the accounts and to identify errors 
should they arise without compromising the opinion on the accounts. 
 
3. It should be noted that although the close-down of the accounts only occurs once a year the control 
environment needs to be operational throughout the accounting period on a consistent and error free basis 
to provide an appropriate level of assurance on the accounts. 
 
4. Each year the Authority assesses whether it should be considered as a Going Concern and 
whether the accounts should be prepared on that basis.  The external auditor, Grant Thornton, has again 
this year requested that the Audit Committee consider this assessment.  The County Treasurer considers 
that the Authority is a Going Concern and that the accounts should be produced on this basis.  Evidence 
to support this conclusion is contained within Question 9 of the appendix to the s151 officer’s response 
attached. 
 
5. The Audit Committee will be required to authorise the accounts in November after Grant Thornton 
has audited the accounts and prepared a report on their findings that will also go to the Audit Committee 
in November. The attached letter from the Section 151 officer communicate the details of the control 
environment. 
 
 Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
Local Government Act 1972 
 
Contact for Enquiries:   Peter Lappin 
Tel No:  (01392) 383342  
 
Background Paper   Date   File Ref  
Nil 
There are no equality issues associated with this report 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9





 
 
 
 
 
                           From:            Mary Davis 

  Address: Room 180, County Hall, Exeter 

   

   

   

   

   Tel: 01392 383310 

   Fax:  

   E-mail: Mary.davis@devon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
            

14th July 2020 
 

Dear Julie 
 
Devon County Council and Devon Pension Fund 
 
Audit of Accounts 2019/20 
 
Thank you for your letter of 19th March 2020 in which you request information in support of your requirements 
under the International Auditing Standards. 
 
You require a
[...]
view of any fraudulent activity that affects the 
Authority or Devon Pension Fund.   

Litigation and claims  

Do you have any knowledge of potential litigation or 
claims affecting the Council or Pension Fund? 

The Audit Committee is not aware of any significant 
potential litigation that would affect the Council or 
Pension Fund. 

Page 93





1

CS0/20/13
Audit Committee

28 July 2020

GOOD GOVERNANCE IN 

Report of the Leadership Group

Recommendation: that the draft Governance Statement be approved;

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

The Council is required, annually, to prepare and publish a Governance Statement in accordance 
with CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and comply the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, 
as amended, reviewing its system of internal controls in line with best practice. The Council is 
required to publish the statement alongside the Annual Statement of Accounts.

This will be the thirteenth year for which the Council is required to produce a Governance 
Statement. Revised guidance issued during 2016 (based on the International Framework: Good 
Governance in the Public Sector (CIPFA/IFAC, 2014)) interpreted for a local government context 
incorporates revised core principles and sub-principles of good governance which form the basis 
of the accompanying, detailed schedule adapted from the International Framework.

It is a matter ultimately for individual Councils how to set out its commitment to the principles of 
good governance included in its Governance Framework and structures and to demonstrate how 
it operates effectively in practice. In line with advice from the External Auditor the Annual 
Governance Statement should be considered and signed-off by this Committee in parallel with the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts.

As before and in recommending the adoption of the attached Annual Governance Statement the 
Leadership Group, Chief Officers and Heads of Service confirm that the organisational, financial, 
compliance and operational key c
[...]
ements can and do provide a high level of 
assurance, that the arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose and that its 
governance structures reflect the core and sub-principles of the Statement.

The Council formally places on record and expresses its appreciation to all staff and partners for 
their continuing commitment to the delivery of high quality services for the people of Devon 
throughout this period. The spirit and ethos of good governance cannot be achieved by rules and 
procedures alone. It is vital that shared values that are integrated into the culture of an 
organisation and are reflected in behaviour and policy, as a hallmark of good governance.

Certification

In light of the aforementioned and the reviews of the effectiveness of the governance framework 
undertaken by the Cabinet, the Standards Committee, the Audit Committee, the Investment & 
Pension Fund Committee and by Scrutiny Committees and the plans, as summarised above, to 
address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of systems is in place. We will over the 
coming year continue to address the above matters to further enhance our governance 
arrangements. We are satisfied that these steps will address the need for improvements that were 
identified in our review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as 
part of our next annual review.

Signed……………………………………………………………………………….

Chair of the Audit Committee, on behalf of Devon County Council 

Signed……………………………………………………………………………….

Chief Executive, on behalf of Devon County Council, 

28 July 2020.

Page 105

Agenda Item 10





CORE PRINCIPLES AND SUB-PRINCIPLES OF GOOD GOVERNANCE

Core Principles

[Acting in the public interest requires a 
commitment to and effective 
arrangements for…]

Sub Principles

[Behaviours and actions that demonstrate 
good governance in practice are …]

The County Council’s Governance 
Framework/Internal Control Systems 

A. Behaving with integrity, 
demonstrating
[...]
funding sources for joint 
projects and clear accountability for proper 
financial administration.

The Growth Support Programme webpages set 
out the requirements for preparation of 
funding bids for businesses in the Heart of the 
South West region.

The Heart of the South West Local Enterprise 
Partnership is a platform for funding 
applications; with some funding streams being 
entirely dependent on LEPs administering 
them, and others having potential advantage 
should they be supported by the LEP, such as 
European funding.

Page 117

https://www.devon.gov.uk/economy/business-support/growth-support-programme/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/economy/business-support/growth-support-programme/




Audit Committee - Annual Plan

Committee Date Item Responsible Officer

20 February 2020  External Audit Plan– Devon County Council 
2019/20

 External Audit Plan - Devon Pension Fund 
2019/20 

 External Audit Update
 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
 Audit Strategy 2020/21
 Audit Charter 2020/21

 Transformation Masterclass

 Grant Thornton

 Grant Thornton

 Grant Thornton
 County Treasurer
 County Treasurer 
 County Treasurer
 County Treasurer
 Doing What Matters

14 May 2020  MEETING CANCELED 

28 July 2020  Addendum to external audit plan for the 
County Council to reflect the implications of 
Covid-19

 Addendum to external audit plan for the 
Pension Fund to reflect the implications of 
Covid-19

 External Audit Update 
 Risk Management Annual Report 2020/21
 Control Environment for Devon County 

Council 
 Annual Internal Audit Report 2020/21
 Annual Governance Statement 2020

 Grant Thornton

 Grant Thornton

 Grant Thornton
 County Treasurer
 County Treasurer

 County Treasurer
 Leadership Group

03 November 2020  Internal Audit Half Year Report 2020/21
 Internal Audit Follow-Up Report 
 2020/21 Risk Management Mid-Year 

Update
 Statement of Accounts & Annual 

Governance Statement 2019/20

 County Treasurer
 County Treasurer
 County Treasurer

 County Treasurer

Page 119

Agenda Item 11



Committee Date Item Responsible Officer

 Audit Findings Report for Devon County 
Council 2019/120

 Audit Findings Report for Devon Pension 
Fund 2019/20

 Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 

 Grant Thornton

 Grant Thornton

 Grant Thornton

Page 120

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	4 Addendum to external audit plan for the County Council to reflect the implications of COVID-19
	Devon County Council 2019-20 Audit Plan Addendum - Covid19

	5 Addendum to External Audit Plan for the Pension Fund to reflect the implications of COVID-19
	Devon PF -2019-20 Audit Plan Addendum - COVID 19

	6 External Audit Update
	Devon County Council - Audit Committee update - Jul 2020 - TO AUDIT COMMITTEE

	7 Risk Management Annual Report 2020/21
	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20
	IA Annual Report July 2020

	9 Control Environment for Devon County Council
	2. S151 Letter re DCC and Pension Fund
	3. Auditor Questions to Management (Appendix to letter)
	4. Chair, Audit Committee response re DCC and Pension Fund
	5. Auditor Questions to the Audit Committee

	10 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	May 2020 AGS Appendix final

	11 Audit Committee Annual Plan 2020



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
28/07/20

AUDIT COMMITTEE

28 July 2020 

Present:-

Councillors I Hall (Vice-Chair), R Peart, A Saywell, J Mathews (Chair) and G Sheldon

Apologies:-

Councillors J Berry and J Brazil

* 86  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February (previously circulated) be 
signed as a correct record

* 87  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

88  Addendum to external audit plan for the County Council to reflect the 
implications of COVID-19

The Committee received an addendum to the report of Grant Thornton setting out the external 
auditors’ audit plan for Devon County Council covering 2019/20. The addendum reflected the 
implication of COVID-19 on the audit approach.

The changes to the audit approach include:
 Identifying a new significant financial statement risk
 Reviewing the materiality levels we determined for the audit. 

No changes to the materiality assessment as a result of the risk identified due to 
Covid19 were identified.

The VfM risk assessment was updated to document the understanding of arrangements to 
ensure critical business continuity in the current environment. No new VfM risks in relation to 
Covid-19 in the 2019/20 financial year were identified.
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and
 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

89  Addendum to External Audit Plan for the Pension Fund to reflect the 
implications of COVID-19

The Committee received an addendum to the report of Grant Thornton setting out the external 
auditors’ audit plan for The Devon Pension Fund covering 2019/20. The addendum reflected 
the implication of COVID-19 on the audit approach.

The changes to the audit approach include:
 Identifying a new significant financial statement risk
 Reviewing the materiality levels we determined for the audit. 

No changes to the materiality assessment as a result of the risk identified due to 
Covid19 were identified.



AUDIT COMMITTEE
28/07/20

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and
 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

90  External Audit Update

The Committee received the Report of Grant Thornton outlining the progress made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Peart, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and
 
RESOLVED that the report and findings be noted.

91  Risk Management Annual Report 2020/21

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/62) which sets out the 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy for 2019/20.
 
The Committee welcomed particularly the .
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Peart and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a)   that the Committee notes the changes and updates to the risk management process as 
supported by Devon Audit Partnership;
 
(b)   that Members note the roles and responsibilities identified in the update report and the 
revised Risk Management Policy and Strategy;
 
(c)   that the Committee notes the current risk position for all risks;
 
(d)   that Members note the 11 risks currently ranked the highest;
 
(e)   that the relevant Scrutiny Committees be invited to review the latest position on the top 
11 risks.

92  Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/63) on the performance 
of Devon Audit Partnership against the internal audit plans for 2019/20, concluding that 
internal audit was able to provide significant assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s internal control framework.
 
The Members of the Committee raised the issue of the progress of auditing ICT Key Financial 
Systems. Members were told they would be updated on this area.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Peart and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a)   that the internal audit opinion that the Council’s systems contain a satisfactory level of   
internal control be noted;
 
(b)   that the satisfactory performance and achievements of Devon Audit Partnership during 
2019/20 be noted.



AUDIT COMMITTEE
28/07/20

93  Control Environment for Devon County Council

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/64) on the yearly 
requirement of the Audit Committee and Section 151 Officer to respond to enquiries from the 
external auditors (Grant Thornton) regarding the overall control environment of the Council, 
with particular focus on the arrangements in place to ensure that the production of the 
financial statements were free of material error.
 
The Committee will be required to authorise the accounts in July following careful 
consideration of the auditors’ report. The letter attached to the Report, from the Section 151 
Officer set out the details of the control environment. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Peart and
 
RESOLVED
 
(a) that the Report be noted and that the response from the County Treasurer including the 
conclusion that the authority’s accounts be prepared on a Going Concern basis be endorsed;
 
(b) that the proposed response to the external auditor’s question to the Audit
Committee on fraud be approved.

94  Annual Governance Statement 2019/20

The Committee considered the Report of the Leadership Group (CS0/20/13) on the Annual 
Governance Statement which the Council was required to publish in accordance with 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance and to comply with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2015.
 
The Statement confirmed that the governance arrangements provided a high level of 
assurance; that the arrangements continued to be fit for purpose and that the Council’s 
governance structures reflected the core and sub-principles of the Governance Statement.
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Peart and
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 be approved and the Chair 
be authorised to sign the Statement.

95  Audit Committee Annual Plan 2020

The Committee to note the Annual Plan and forthcoming business, attached.
Minutes:
The Committee noted the current Work Programme and
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Peart, and
 
RESOLVED that the current outline Work Programme be noted.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 14:15 and finished at 15:10


